

SC 2023-1392

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: LIMITING
GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION

UPON REQUEST FROM THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR AN
ADVISORY OPINION AS TO THE VALIDITY OF AN INITIATIVE
PETITION

**INITIAL BRIEF OF FLORIDA CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

Stephen C. Emmanuel
Florida Bar No. 0379646
Ausley McMullen
P.O. Box 391 (32302)
123 South Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 425-5474
(850) 222-7560 (FAX)

Counsel for Opponent, Florida
Conference of Catholic Bishops,
Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF OPPONENT AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
The Initiative to Limit Government Interference with Abortion is Invalid.	7
A. The Ballot Title Misleadingly Suggests that the Amendment “Limits” Government Interference with Abortion When It Bans All Regulation Before Viability.	8
B. The Ballot Language Fails to Advise Voters that the Amendment Would Leave Abortion Providers and Clinics Performing Abortions Before Viability Largely Unregulated.	11
C. The Ballot Language Fails to Provide Fair Notice of Its Impact on Other Statutory Protections.	17
1. Parental Consent.	18
2. Voluntary and Informed Consent.	19
3. Ban on Partial-Birth Abortions.	21
4. Restrictions on Post-Viability Abortions.	22
D. The Ramifications of the Misleading and Confusing Language of the Title and Summary.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Advisory Opinion of the Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge</i> , 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	7, 14, 15
<i>Advisory Opinion to Att’y Gen. re Prohibiting State Spending for Experimentation that Involves the Destruction of a Live Human Embryo</i> , 959 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2007).....	6
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen. re Fish and Wildlife Conservation Comm’n</i> , 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	15, 22
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation</i> , 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994).....	6, 25
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen. re Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Educ.</i> , 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002).....	6
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y. Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers</i> , 705 So. 2d 563, 566 (Fla. 1998).....	9
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	10, 15, 19, 22
<i>Dep’t of State v. Florida Greyhound Ass’n.</i> , 253 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 2018).....	5
<i>Florida Dep’t of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	6
<i>Florida Women’s Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 536 F. Supp. 1048 (S.D. Fla. 1982).....	16
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State of Florida</i> , No. 2015 CA 1323 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. Apr. 8, 2022).....	20
<i>Miami Dolphins, Ltd. v. Metropolitan Dade Cty.</i> , 394 So. 981 (Fla. 1981).....	5
<i>Roberts v. Doyle</i> , 43 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2010).....	6, 10, 25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	16
<i>State v. Presidential Woman’s Center</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006).	20

Statutes

§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat..... 14, 26
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.....2
§ 390.011(10), Fla. Stat.....21
§ 390.0111(3)(a)(1)(a)-(c), Fla. Stat.....19
§ 390.0111(3)(a), Fla. Stat.....20
§ 390.0111(3), Fla. Stat.17
§ 390.0111(4), Fla. Stat.26
§ 390.0111(5)(a), Fla. Stat.....21
§ 390.0111(5)(c), Fla. Stat.21
§ 390.0111(5), Fla. Stat.....17
§ 390.0111, Fla. Stat.18
§ 390.01112(1)(a), Fla. Stat.23
§ 390.01112(1), Fla. Stat.18
§ 390.01112(3), Fla. Stat.23
§ 390.01112, Fla. Stat.22
§ 390.01114(5), Fla. Stat..17
§ 390.012(1)(c), Fla. Stat.....16
§ 390.012(1)(c)1., Fla. Stat.....12
§ 390.012(1)(c)3, Fla. Stat.....12
§ 390.012(2), Fla. Stat.13
§ 390.012(3)(c), Fla. Stat.....13
§ 390.012(3), Fla. Stat.13
§ 390.012, Fla. Stat.....3, 12
§ 408.07(25), Fla. Stat.....24
§ 408.802, Fla. Stat.....11
§ 408.809(1)(e), Fla. Stat.12
§ 408.811, Fla. Stat.....12
§ 408.814(1), Fla. Stat..12

§§ 390.012(1)(c)1. and 3., Fla. Stat.	16
§§ 390.012(3), 390.0111(3), 390.01114, 390.0111(4), and 390.0111(4), Fla. Stat.....	4
§§ 408.802(3), 408.804(1), 408.811, 408.813 and 408.814, Fla. Stat.....	3
§§ 408.804 – 408.806	11
408.813-.815	12
Ch. 2015-118, Laws of Florida.....	20
Ch. 2020-147, Laws of Florida.....	18
Ch. 390, Fla. Stat.....	3, 12
Ch. 408, Florida Statutes.....	3, 11, 24

Other Authorities

<i>Limit</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/limit (last visited Oct. 27, 2023).	10
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 3(b)(10)., Fla. Const.	2
Art. X, § 22, Fla. Const.	3, 18
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.	2
